consent to the execution, by the Board of Education, of a renewal of the lease to 
the City, of the premises No. 544 East 147th Street, Borough of The Bronx, occupied 
as an annex to Public School 27, for a period of one year from July 1, 1916, at an 
annual rental of six hundred and twelve dollars ($612), and otherwise upon the same 
terms and conditions as contained in the lease which expired July 1, 1916. Owner, 
John Kicherer ; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and 
reasonable, and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made.

[...]

200 feet to the southerly side of President Street and thence easterly and along 
the southerly side of President Street 150 feet to the point or place of be-
ginning. 

Our value on this land is $40,000, and for the buildings in their present con-
dition would add $23,500 to the value of the land. This makes a total value of 
sixty-three thousand five hundred ($63,500) dollars. 

There are three brown stone houses, each 16.8 front, and five brick houses, 
each 20 feet front, on the President Street frontage of this property. No. 158 
President Street is occupied as a rooming house, and No. 164 President Street 
is occupied as a two-family house.

[...]

Street 200 feet to the northerly line of Carroll Street; running thence westerly 
along the northerly line of Carroll Street 150 feet to the point or place of be-
ginning. 

—the minimum or upset price at which said property shall be sold be and is hereby 
appraised and fixed at the sum of sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000), and the 
Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary steps for 
conducting such sale upon the following terms and conditions : 

The highest bidder will be required to pay ten (10) per cent. of the amount 
of the bid, together with the auctioneer's fees at the time of the sale, and ninety

[...]

Charter, as amended, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby authorize a 
release to Milton Hirshman of the interest of the City of New York in and to the 
property hereinabove in this resolution bounded and described, in consideration of 
the sum of one hundred and one dollars ($101), plus the additional charge of twelve 
dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) for the preparation of the necessary papers. 

The release to contain the foll'owing terms and conditions: 
That the grantee waive any and all claims for damages arising out of the closing

[...]

Yours very truly, 

ALBERT E. HADLOCK, Deputy Comptroller. 
Resolved, That a warrant payable from the Sinking Fund for the Redemption 

o f the City Debt No. 1 be drawn in favor of the New York and New Jersey Produce 
Company, refunding to it the sum of two hundred and forty-four 22-100 dollars 
(244.22), said amount being part of a security deposit of three hundred and forty 
2.i-100 dollars ($340.25), made by the New York and New Jersey Produce Company 
o a December 29, 1915; and he it further 

Resolved, That before payment be made, the New York and New Jersey Produce

[...]

property between 18th and 23d streets, North River, in the City of New York, together 
with interest thereon from October 17, 1902, to August 10, 1916, amounting to 
four thousand one hundred and forty-four dollars and seventeen cents ($4,144.17), and 
fees and other expenses taxed by the Supreme Court July 13, 1916, amounting to 
five hundred and fifty-nine dollars and ten cents ($559.10), or if the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment elect to treat either of the two last mentioned items as an 
operating expense to be met by the issue of special revenue bonds, that the Comptroller 
be authorized to issue corporate stock in the amount required to pay the balance of

[...]

July 25, 1916: 
"Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund be requested to 

authorize the Comptroller, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 36 of the Con- 
so' idated Laws, to issue corporate stock of The City of New York to the amount 
of nine thousand nine hundred dollars ($9,900), the proceeds whereof to he used 
fo- furnishings, supplies, etc., for the temporary headquarters of the Fifteenth 
Infantry, N. G., N. Y." 
Vcry truly yours, 	 C. D. RHINEHART, Secretary. 
TI e following resolution was offered for adoption : 
Whereas, The Armory Board, on July 26, 1916.

[...]

adopted the following resolution: 

"Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund be requested to 
authorize the Comptroller, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 36 of the Con-
so:idated Laws, to issue corporate stock of The City of New York to the amount 
of nine thousand nine hundred dollars ($9,900), the proceeds whereof to be used 

for furnishings, supplies, etc., for the temporary headquarters of the Fifteenth 
Infantry, N. G. N. Y." 

—therefore, be it 
Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby concur in said 

resolution in so far as to approve of the appropriation of nine thousand nine hundred